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~— Methodology

Survey Description
seven-page survey
each survey took approximately 15-20 minutes to complete

Method of Administration

by mail, phone and Internet
random sample of residents living in the County

Sample size:
goal number of surveys: 800
goal far exceeded: 1,470 completed surveys

demographics of survey respondents accurately reflects the actual
population of the County

Confidence level: 95%

Margin of error: +/- 2.5% overall
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Q29. Demographics: Race/Ethnicity

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

White/Caucasian 78%
Asian/Pacific Islander
Black/African American

American Indian/Eskimo

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2016)
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Q28. Demographics: If Any Household Members are of
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish Ancestry

by percentage of respondents (excluding *Mot Provided™)

Yes
14%

MNo
86%

Source: ETC hshmte (2016)



Source: ETC heshituke (2016)

Q34. Demographics: Gender

by percentage of respondents

Male
47 %

Female
53%



Q26. Demographics: Age of Respondent

by percentage of respondents

35-44 years
19%

Under 35 years

21%
45-54 years
16%
6o+ years
18%
20-64 years
25%

Source: ETC Isttute (20016)
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Outdoor Facilities




Q1. Outdoor Facilities That Households
- Have a Need for

by percentage of respondents

Paved, multi-use trails 87%
Natural areas & wildlife habitats

Hiking trails

Park shelters & picnic areas

Parks & plazas in Metro & Columbia Pike corridors

Playgrounds

76%
74%

50%
47%
41%

Tennis courts 36%

Rectangular sports fields 3%5%
Community gardens 34;%
Dog parks 32%
Basketball courts 28%

Water spraygrounds 26%

Diamond athletic fields 20%
Rentable space ;19%
Courts 12‘?5:6
Volleyball courts 11%
Bike parks 11%
Skate park 8% I
Other 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2016)

Households Have a Need for a Wide Range of Outdoor Facilities



Q1b. How Well Needs Are Being Met for
Outdoor Facilities

by percentage of households who have a need for outdoor facilities

Paved, multi-use trails 40% 44, | 14% 3%
Playgrounds 57% 32% | 9%2%
Rectangular sports fields 38% 42% | 16% 4%
Park shelters & picnic areas 38% 38% | 19% 4%
Tennis courts 44%, 35% | 15% [6%
Basketball courts 44%, 32% | 18% 6%
Natural areas & wildlife habitats 31% 40% | 23% 6%
Diamond athletic fields 39% 39% | 15% [T%
Hiking trails 28% 39% | 25% |T%
Parks & plazas in Metro & Columbia Pike corridors 26% 43% | 24% |8%
Dog parks 37% 36% | 20% 8%
Water spraygrounds 38% 34% L 21% |8%
Volleyball courts 28% 28% | 29% | 16%

Community gardens 28% 28% | 27% | 16%
Bike parks 30% 30% | 23% | 18%
Rentable space |FXRA 34% | 25% | 20%

Courts 31% 24% | 24% | 21%
Skate park 44%, 20% | 15% | 22%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mFully Met EMostly Met CIPartly Met ENot Met

Source: ETC Institute (2016)
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Q1c. Estimated Number of Households in Arlington County

Whose Needs for Outdoor Facilities Are Only Being
Partly or Not Met

by number of households based on 98,050 households for Arlington County

Hiking trails

Matural areas & wildlife habitats
Parks & plazas in Metro & Columbia Pike cormdors
Community gardens

FPaved, multi-use trails

Park shelters & picnic areas
Dog parks

Rentable space

Tennis courts

Water spraygrounds
Rectangular sports fields
Basketball courts

Courts

Volleyball courts

Playgrounds

Diamond athletic fields

Bike parks

Skate park 2,771

5236 !
4 876
4524
4,350
4,357

21,489

7,302
7,365
6.784
6,487

23,630

Source: ETC Instimte (20146)

10,000 20,000

mFartly Met mMNot Met

30,000

153



Q2. Outdoor Facilities That Are
Most Important to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected it as one of their top four choices

Paved, multi-use frails 73%
Hiking trails | | 52% :
Natural areas & wildlife habitats | | 50% !
Playgrounds I !

Rectangular sports fields

Parks & plazas in Metro & Columbia Pike corridors
Dog parks

Tennis courts

Park shelters & picnic areas

Community gardens

Water spraygrounds [T [T 10%: i ! i

Diamond athletic fields 9% ! : : :
Basketball courts 8% . 5 5 5
Rentable space [|[] 3% i i i i
Courts ||l 3% : : : :

Bike parks (|| 3% 5 5 5 5
Volleyball courts [[f 2% i i i i
Skate park || 2% ; ; ; ;
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
mMost Important E@2nd Most Important O3rd Most Important E4th Most Important

Source: ETC Insttute (2016)
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Indoor Facilities




Q5. Indoor Facilities That Households
= Have a Need for

by percentage of respondents

Swimming pool 63%

Exercise & fitness equipment 159%,

Nature Center

Community Center

Gyms

Indoor sporis 28%

Indoor facilities in Metro/Columbia Pike corridors 21%

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

Source: ETC Inztitnie (2016)]

Households Have a Need for a Wide Range of Indoor Facilities



Q5b. How Well Needs Are Being Met for

Indoor Facilities

by percentage of households who have a need for indoor facilties

Mature Center 35% 18% 11%
Community Center J6% 16% 1%
Gyms 39% 26% 13%
Swimming pool 0% 25% 17%
Exercise & fitness equipment 33% 28% 18%
Indoor facilities in Metro/Columbia Pike corridors 31% 27%
Indoor sports 26% 30% 30%
0% EDI% 4Ej°fu EDI% BDI% 100%

mFully Met @mMostly Met COPartly Met @Not Met

B
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Qd5c. Estimated Number of Households in Arlington County

Whose Needs for Indoor Facilities Are Only Being
Partly or Not Met

by number of households based on 98,050 households for Arlington County

Exercise & fitness equipment 25,453?
Swimming pool 25.51%
Indoor sports 15,4535
Gyms 14,454
Nature Center 13,992
Community Center 12,726
Indoor facilities in Metro/Columbia Pike corridors 11,792
0 1D,£]DD ED,EJDD SD,[jﬂD

BWFartly Met EMNot Met

Source: ETC Institute (2016)
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Q6. Indoor Facilities That Are Most Important
to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected it as one of therr top three choices

Swimming pool

Exercise & fitness equipment

MNature Center

Community Center

Gyms

Indoor sports

Indoor facilities in Metro/Columbia Pike corridors EQ% E E E E E

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% oS0% 60%

mMost Important E2nd Most Important CO3rd Most Important

Source: ETC Insttutz (2016)
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Programs and Activities




Q14. Programs and Activities That Households
= Have a Need for

by percentage of respondents

Mature

Special events/festivals
Fitnessfwellness programs
Classes

Volunteering

Seniors

History

Sports Leagues

Wi-Fi Access
Environmental stewardship
Sport Drop In Play
Gardening

Youth & Family

Early Childhood

Computer Access

Teens

Aquatic Teams
Gymnastics Teams
Inclusion support for people w/ disabilities
Specialized programs for people w/ disabilities . . .
Other B 2% ; ; ; ;

0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100%

Source: ETC Inshiute (2016

Households Have a Need for a Wide Range of Programs and Activities
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Q14b. How Well Needs Are Being Met for
Programs and Activities

by percentage of households who have a need for programs and actvities

Special events/festivals [ 23% b%|
Computer Access | 21 % [6%
Youth & Family | 28% |6%
Mature | 25% | 7%
seniors 27% 1%
Classes | 28% %
Teens [ 33% (8%
Sports Leagues : [ 19% | 9%
Fitness/wellness programs [ 3% [ 12%
Environmental stewardship | . 3% . | 13%
Early Childhood _ 3% _ | 15%
History | 29% 16%
Specialized programs for people w/ disabilities 46% 16%
Volunteering 31% 16%
Gymnastics Teams 28% T 19%
Wi-Fi Access 3% T 20%
Gardening 30% 20%
Inclusion support for people w/ disabilities 35‘?1: [ 2%
Sport Drop In Play 30% | 22%
28% [ 23%

Aquatic Teams

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

mFully Met EMostly Met COPartly Met ENot Met

urce: ETC hshtote (2016)
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Q14c. Estimated Number of Households in Arlington County

>

Partly or Not Met

by number of households based on 98,050 households for Arlington County

Fitness/wellness programs

Mature

Volunteering

Classes

Special events/festivals

History

Wi-Fi Access

Sport Drop In Play

Seniors

Environmental stewardship

Gardening

Sports Leagues

Early Childhood

Youth & Family

Aquatic Teams

Teens

Computer Access

Gymnastics Teams

Inclusion support for people w/ disabilities
Specialized programs for people w/ disabilities

Source: ETC Insttute (2016)

— Whose Needs for Programs and Activities Are Only Being

92 003
119,105
0 18,790
15,751
15.281;
15,272
T 14,120 !
12,232 :
12,063 5
11,803 ;
1,570 !

10,000 20,000

BFartly Met EMNot Met

30,000

23



Q15. Programs or Activities That Are
Most Important to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected it as one of their top four choices

MNature

Special events/festivals
Fitness/wellness programs
Seniors

| | [38%
| | | 34%
| I 132%
[ [ ]26%
Classes | | | 26%
Sports Leagues [ [ 22%
Youth & Family [ ] 15%:

Volunteering
Wi-Fi Access
Early Childhood
Sport Drop In Play
History 11%
Gardening
Environmental stewardship
Teens
Aguatic Teams
Computer Access
Inclusion support for people w/ disabilities
Gymnastics Teams 2%
Specialized programs for people w/ disabilities Jf]f 1%

—
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(=]
&=

6%

3%
2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

20%

W Most Important E@2nd Most Important C3rd Most Important E4th Most Important

-

Source: ETC Institute (2016]
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Other Findings
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Q3. Latest Evening Time Respondents Would Be
Willing to Use Outdoor Facilities

by percentage of respondents

Weekdays

8-9 pm
64%

11-midnight
4%

10-11 pm
9%

9-10 pm
24%

ETC hshmmte (2016)

Weekends

8-9 pm
48%

11-midnight
9%

9-10 pm
27% 10-11 pm
16%

26



Q18. Potential Amenities That Are Most Important to
Households to Develop at an Indoor Aquatic, Health, and
Fitness Facility in Long Bridge Park

by percentage of respondents who selected it as one of their top three choices

38%

50 meter pool

Health/fithess space w/ cardio/strength training

36%

Leisure pool w/ water slide, lazy river 26"/:6

Advanced energy systems focusing on reducing
use of non-renewable resources

25 yard by 25 meter teaching pool

Warm water therapy pool

Group exercise rooms

Premium architecture of building

10, 7.5 & 5 meter diving tower

Meeting rooms

Up to 350 additional spectator seats

None chosen 530%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 90%

B Most Important E2nd Most Important CI3rd Most Important

Source: ETC Institute (2016)

70% of Households Feel That It’'s Important to Develop Amenities at an Indoor Aquatic,

Health, and Fitness Facility in Long Bridge Park
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Q19. Level of Support for Arlington County Partnering with
the City of Alexandria to Develop an Indoor Aquatics,
Health, and Fitness Facility at Long Bridge Park

by percentage of respondents

Very Supportive
42%

65% Are Supportive

Compared to 17%
Not Supportive

Somewhat Supportive
23%

Not Supportive
17%

Not Sure
18%

Source: ETC Institute (2016)
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Q24. Are You Supportive of the Sale of Food and
Beverages (Both Non-Alcoholic and Alcoholic),
at the Following Events:

by percentage of respondents (excluding "Don't Know™)

Certain designated (limited) parks/plazas 25% 19% 16%
Parks & public plazas in Corridors 22% 22% 16%
All parks & public plazas 27% 20% 20%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mFood & Alcohol Permanent Food & Alcohol Temporary
mFood Only Permanent mFood Only Temporary

Source: ETC hetitute (2016)
29
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There Is a Need for a Wide Variety of Outdoor Facilities,
Indoor Facilities, and Programs/Activities

The Top Overall Priorities for Outdoor Facilities Are:
Hiking Trails, Natural Areas and Wildlife Habitats, and
Paved Multi-Use Trails

The Top Overall Priorities for Indoor Facilities Are:
Swimming Pool and Exercise and Fitness Equipment

The Top Overall Priorities for Programs and Activities
Are: Nature, Fitness/Wellness Programs, and Special
Events/Festivals

30
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